## EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 2022 - 01

## **RESCINDING EXECUTIVE ORDER 2018-09**

WHEREAS, Mayor Dewey Bartlett, Jr. issued Executive Order 2009-05 establishing the Downtown Coordinating Council and setting forth its purpose and responsibilities with respect to providing advice and recommendations concerning the management of Downtown Tulsa; and

WHEREAS, Mayor G.T. Bynum issued Executive Order 2018-09 amending and superseding Executive Order 2009-05 in its entirety; and

WHEREAS, the Downtown Coordinating Council assisted the City in completing a *Strategic Plan for a Downtown Management Organization* in October, 2020, which recommended the City retain the services of a standalone organization to manage Downtown Tulsa; and

WHEREAS, on July 28, 2021, the City and Downtown Tulsa Partnership, Inc., a downtown management organization, entered into a Service Agreement For Management of the Services Component of the Tulsa Stadium Improvement District (the "Service Agreement") to provide enhanced management services for Downtown Tulsa; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Service Agreement Downtown Tulsa Partnership, Inc. provides, among other things, the management expertise previously provided by the Downtown Coordinating Council; and

WHEREAS, the Downtown Coordinating Council recommended that the Mayor rescind Executive Order 2018-09 following the execution of the Service Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, by virtue of the power vested in me as Mayor of the City of Tulsa, Oklahoma, I hereby rescind Executive Order 2018-09.

This Executive Order shall take effect immediately.

Mayor G.T. Bynum

DATE:

ATTEST

City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY

City Attorney